Township of New Hanover
County of Burlington
State of New Jersey

Resolution Number 2019-3

Appointing Certain Professionals

WHEREAS, the Township has determined that certain professional services are

necessary and required in order to

conduct the Township’s affairs; and

WHEREAS, the Township has determined that certain professionals are qualified to
perform the professional services required by the Township;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township
of New Hanover, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the appointment of the
following professionals be made for the calendar year 2019, estimated not to exceed the amount

listed below:

William Burns, Esq.
(Capehart Scatchard, P.A.)

David Frank, Esq.
Stephen J. Wenger, Esq.
Cheryl Cohen,Esq.
James D. Fattorini, Esq.

Robert P. Nehila, Jr., CPA
(Bowman & Co.)

Debbie Alaimo Lawlor
(Maser Consulting)

Hardenberg
Insurance Group

Joseph Hirsh
Environmental Resolution

Township Solicitor

Special Counsel

Municipal Prosecutor
Alternate Municipal Prosecutor

Township Public Defender

Township Auditor

Township Planner

Township Insurance Agent

Township Engineer

$40,000

$ 2,000
$ 6,000
$ 6,000
$ 9,000

$40,000

$10,500

$100,000

$ 25,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above-named professionals shall be awarded
contracts for their services pursuant to a subsequent Resolution of the Township Committee and
in conformance with all legal and regulatory requirements.



Mayor

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that this is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee of
the Township of New Hanover, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, on the 22" day of January, 2019. IN

WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Township of New Hanover the 22™
day of January, 2019.
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