Township of New Hanover County of Burlington State of New Jersey

Resolution Number 2019-3

Appointing Certain Professionals

WHEREAS, the Township has determined that certain professional services are necessary and required in order to conduct the Township's affairs; and

WHEREAS, the Township has determined that certain professionals are qualified to perform the professional services required by the Township;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of New Hanover, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the appointment of the following professionals be made for the calendar year 2019, estimated not to exceed the amount listed below:

William Burns, Esq. (Capehart Scatchard, P.A.)	Township Solicitor	\$40,000
David Frank, Esq.	Special Counsel	\$ 2,000
Stephen J. Wenger, Esq.	Municipal Prosecutor	\$ 6,000
Cheryl Cohen,Esq.	Alternate Municipal Prosecutor	\$ 6,000
James D. Fattorini, Esq.	Township Public Defender	\$ 9,000
Robert P. Nehila, Jr., CPA (Bowman & Co.)	Township Auditor	\$40,000
Debbie Alaimo Lawlor (Maser Consulting)	Township Planner	\$10,500
Hardenberg Insurance Group	Township Insurance Agent	\$100,000
Joseph Hirsh Environmental Resolution	Township Engineer	\$ 25,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above-named professionals shall be awarded contracts for their services pursuant to a subsequent Resolution of the Township Committee and in conformance with all legal and regulatory requirements.

Mayor

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that this is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of New Hanover, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, on the 22nd day of January, 2019. IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Township of New Hanover the 22nd day of January, 2019.

Township Deputy Clerk

Record of Vote

	Moved	Second	Yes	No	Abstained	Absent
Koshak		ļ	Ŀ			
Murphy	V		D			
Roohr			-			
Rigney			4			
Peterla			1			